GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING
NOVYEMBER 21, 2011
6:30 p.m.
AGENDA
Call to Order:
Pledge of Allegiance:
Call to the Public:

Approval of Consent Asenda:

1. Payment of Bilis.
2. Request to approve minutes: November 7, 2011.
3. Request for approval of modifications to the proposed building fee schedule as presented.

Approval of Regular Agenda:

4. Consider funding request for SPARK for economic development services.
5. Receive report from the Township Manager regarding recycling and yard waste collection.
Correspondence:

Member Discussion:
Adjournment:



CHECK REGISTERS FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING

DATE : November 21, 2011

TOWNSHIP GENERAL EXPENSES: Thru November 21, 2011 $28,114.18
November 11, 2011 Bi-Weekly Payroll $66,057.10
OPERATING EXPENSES: Thru November 21, 2011 $113,182.27

TOTAL: $207,353.55

Board Packel.xis 11/14/2011AW



Tewnship of Genoa Accounts Payable Printed: 11/14/2011 11:39

User; angie Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number Summary
Check Number Vendor No Vendor Name Checlc_Date Check Amount
27982 Panera B Panera Bread 11/08/2011 27.98
27983 Administ Total Administrative Services 11/1172011 869.19
27984 Equitabl Equivest Unit Annuily Lock Box /1172011 905.00
27983 MISDU Michigan State Disbursement Un 11/11/2011 207.13
27986 VION Vion Heldings LLC 111172011 76.12
27988 assenma Robert Assenmacher 11/08/2011 200.00
27989 ASSENMAC Diane G. Assenmacher 11/08/2011 275.00
27990 BODALSKI Mary Lynn Bodaiski 11/08/2011 344.00
27991 BodalskR  Richard Bodalski 11/08/2011 275.00
27992 COLLINS  SHAWN COLLINS 11/08/2011 200.00
27993 GUS'S CA  Gus's Carryout 11/08/2011 84.33
27994 Meclure Cecelia McClure 11/08/2011 2753.00
27995 McGrath Carol McGrath 11/08/2011 200.00
27996 Sapienza Kristen Renee Sapienza 11/08/2011 225.00
27997 SapienzP Paul Sapienza Jr. 11/08/2011 200.00
27998 WATSON V Victor Watson 11/08/2011 225.00
27999 VANTASSE Adam Vantasset! 18/11/201¢ 74.71
28000 AmerAgua  American Aqua 11/2172014 42,75
28001 APEX SOF APEX SOFTWARE 11/21/2011) 645.00
28002 BORDINE Bordine Nursery 11/21/20%1 82.38
28003 ChurchNa  Church of the Nazarene 117217201 200,00
28004 Clearwat Clearwater Systems 1172172081 49.00
28005 CNA Sure  CNA Surety 11/21/2011 100.00
28006 CONSUMERConsumers Energy 1172172011 112,08
28007 COOPERST Cooper's Turf Management LLC F1/2172011 1,640.00
28008 Country Country Lane Florist 11/2172011 64,29
28009 DTE LAKE DTE Energy 11/21/2011 945.98
28010 ETNA SUP Etna Supply Company 11/21/72011 1,813.32
28011 GANNETT PRESS & ARGUS 1172172011 440.00
28012 GORDONFOGordon's Food Services 1172172011 150.23
28013 LCREGD Livingston Ce. Register Of Dee 11721/2011 23.00
28014 LivCTrea  Livingston County Treasurer 117242011 13.64
28015 MAMC Michigan Assn.Municipal Clerks 11/28/2011 100.00
28016 Mancuso Mancuso & Cameron 11/23/2011 12,553.73
28017 MASTER M Master Media Supply 11/2172011 26.92
28018 MBH MBH Marketing, LLC 182172014 1,431.80
28019 Northern Notthern Plumbing, Inc, 11/21/2011 378.00
28020 OAKPFPOINT Oak Point Operating 11/2172011 42.96
28021 PFEFFER  Pfeffer, Hanniford, Palka 11/21/2011 1,600.00
28022 PINECREE Pine Creek Operating 1172142011 586.62
28023 StateM] State Of Michigan 11/21/20%1 375,00

Report Total: ’ 28,114.18
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Register

User: diane
Printed: 11/04/2011 - 14:39
Bank Account: 101 CH

Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116

(810) 227-5225

Check Vendor No  Vendor Name Date Invoice No Amount
27983 Administ Total Administrative Services 11/11/2011
869.19
Check 27983 Total: 869.19
10179 AETNA LI  Aeta Life Insurance & Annuity 11/11/2011
25.00
Check 10179 Total: 25.00
10180 EFT-FED EFT- Federal Payroll Tax 11/11/2011
6,894.12
2,622.54
3,871.33
905.39
905.39
Check 10180 Total: 15,198.77
10181 EFT-PENS  EFT- Payroll Pens In Pyts 11/11/2011
574.80
Check 10181 Total: 574.80
27984 Equitabl Equivest Unit Annnity Lock Box  11/11/2011
905.00
Check 27984 Total: 905.00
10182 FIRSTNA  First National Bank 11/11/2011
300.00
2,875.00
45,026.09
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27985

27986

Check 10182 Total:

MISDU Michigan State Disbursement Un  11/11/2011

Check 27985 Total:

VION Vion Holdings LLC 11/11/2011

58 367-92-7498

Check 27986 Total:

Report Totalk:

FIPS 2616300

48,201.09

207.13

207.13

76.12

76.12

66,057.10

Page 2



Employee Name

First National
Direct Deposit
NOVEMBER 11, 2011
Bi-Weekly Payroll

Debit Amount

Genoa Township $48,201.69 .

Aaron Korpela
Adam Van Tassell
Alex Chimpouras
Amy Ruthig
Angela Williams
Caithin Nims
Carot Hanus
Craig Bunkoske
Daniel Schlack
Dave Estrada
David Miller
Deborah Rojewski
Dennis Smith
Diane Zerby
Duane Chatterson
Eric Hartman
Greg Tatara
James Aulette
Jeffrey Meyers
Jenifer Kern

Joe Szabelski
Judith Smith
Karen 1. Saari
Kelly VanMarter
Kimberly MacLecd
Kyle Mitchell
Laura Mroczka
Luke Brown
Martin Reich
Matthew Hunt
Michae! Archinal
Michael Maahs
Renee Gray
Richard Bigham
Robin Hunt

Scott Lowe
Steven Anderson
Susan Sitner
Tammy Lindberg
Tesha Humphriss

Total Deposit

Credit Amount

$1,081.91
$1,098.40
$1,795.82
$945.97
$765.67
$978.84
$1,224.57
$1,546.76
$1,429.67
$1,154.34
$1,903.07
$2,394,05
$340,46
$542.29
$1,386.51
$0.00
$2,480.20
$1,210.19
$1,195.00
$617.21
$769.46
$1,194.14
$974.00
$1,995.97
$1,093.67
$866,16
$1,677.85
$0.00
$1,621.92
$0.00
$2,868.58
$526.46
$1,049.26
$1,721.59
$1,364.41
$1,575.25
$1,697.08
$811.28
$980.38
$1,322.70

$48,201.09




1441 AM

#592 OAK POINTE WATER/SEWER FUND

Payment of Bills
November 3 - 14, 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check 111117201 2214 Biotech Agronomics, Inc. inv 748 -9,830.16
Check 111172011 2215 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL inv #'s 1011-74669. 74670, 1111-74807 -268.00
Check 11/11/2011 2216 COCPERS TURF MANAGEMENT, i tnv # 9346 -400.00
Check 11/11/2011 2217 GENOA TWP LUTILITY FUND Maintenance Billing Fees Nov. 2011 -37,419.14
Check 11/11/2011 2218 KENNEDY INDUSTRIES INC. Inv 533859 -215.00
Check 11/11/2011 2219 NCL of Wisconsin, inc. Inv 294907 -226.85
Check 1171172014 2220 Northern Plumbing, Inc. Inv 4749 -770.00
Check 11{11/2011 2221 NORTHWEST PIPE AND SUPPLY, Inv 112690 -8.98
Check 11/11/20114 2222 State of Michigan’ inv 724453 -945.85
Chegk 111172011 2223 TETRA TECH, INC. Inv 50504030, 4017, 4021 -5,241.89
Check 11/11/2011 2224 WASTE MANAGEMENT Inv 71659976-1389-9 -71.68

" Grand Total -55,397.55

11:45 AM #593 LAKE EDGEWOGD W/S FUND

Payment of Bills

November 3 - 14, 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Check 11/04/2011 2040 City Of Brighton Northstar #2/Lake Edgewood 7/1/2011 - 8/30/20  -16,935.61
Check 11/04/2011 2041 GENOA TOWNSHIP-ADMIN FEES  Utility billing June 1 - Aug 31, 2013 -1,022.95
Check 141172011 2042 Brighton Analyticat L.L.C. lnv #'s 111174750, 74751, 74789 -264.00
Check 11/1172011 2043 Consumers Energy ‘ Service from 10/5/11 - 11/1/201% -105.94
Check 11/11/2011 2044 COOPER'S TURF MANAGEMENT  Inv 9345 dated 10/31/2071 -210.00
Check 11/11/2011 2045 M & K Jetting and Televising inv 11491 & 11501 -1,275.00
Check 11/11/2011 2046 Northern Plumbing, Inc. Inv 4749 -270.00
Check 11/11/2011 2047 PVYS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC  Inv 351523 -1,122.00
Check 11711/20011 2048 Tetra Tech Inc. inv #50504033 -319.63
Check 111172011 2045 GENOA TWP-DPW FUND Inv &6 for Maintenznce bliling fees LE Nov 2011 -9,887.77
Check 11/11/2011 2050 QOak Pointe Operating Grinder reBéirs reimbursement Aug - Sept 11 -1,740.00

Grand Total

-33,162.90



11:52 AM

#595 PINE CREEK W/S FUND

Payment of Bills
November 3 - 14, 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
no checks issued
11:57 AM #504 DPW RESERVE FUND

Payment of Bills

Nevember 3 - 14, 2011
Type Date Nurn Name Memo Amount
no checks issued

11:55 AM #503 DPW UTILITY FUND
Payment of Bills
November 3 - 14, 2011
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check 11/04/2G11 1856 DPW RESERVE FUND #504 Due to Resarve Fund per K. Palka - budgets -20,000.00
Check 1171172011 1857 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP Business cards for DPW employees -98.70
Check 11/11/2011 1898 Rick Bigham Professionat Development Reimbursement/MWE ~110.00
Check 11/11/2011 1898 Chase Card Services Cctober 2011 statement -1,547.11
Check 111172011 1900 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Inv 758084755 10/20/11 -138.82
Check 11/11/2011 1901 LOWE'S Ocicber 2011 statement -748.85
Check 11/11/2011 1202 PAETEC ’ Cctober 2011 Statement -31.06
Check 11/11/2011 1803 Port City Communications, inc. Inv 444411012011 -168.52
Check 14/11/2011 1904 Press & Argus Ad - Field Services Operator 90,64
Check 11711/2011 1905 R & ATOOL REPAIR inv 10076 dated 10/7/20%1 -88.12
Check 11/11/2011 1906 Pfeffer-Hanniford-Patka Quarterly budget to actual reports -1,200.00
Grand Total -24,621.82



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Election Commission
Nov. 7, 2011

MINUTES

Clerk Skolarus called the special meeting of the Election Commission to order at 6:25 p.m. at the
Genoa Township Hail. The following commission members were present constituting a quorum
for the transaction of business: Paulette Skolarus, Jean Ledford and Steve Wildman. Also
present were Township Board Members: Gary McCririe, Robin Hunt and Jim Mortensen. In
addition there were Township Manager Michael Archinal, Township Attorney Frank Mancuso
and two persons in the audience.

Moved by Ledford, supported by Wildman, to approve the Agenda as presented. The motion
carried unanimously.

1. Request for approval to change polling locations for Precincts 6 and 8,
A. Precinct 6 will be moved from Brighton Church of the Nazarene to Hornung
Elementary School and Precinct 8 will be moved from Hornung Elementary
School to Brighton Church of the Nazarene. (Note: Church of the Nazarene has
3266 voters and Hornung Elementary has 2031 voters; the new distribution will
place 2405 voters at Church of the Nazarene and 2733 voters at Hornung
Elementary.)

Moved by Wildman, supported by Ledford, to approve the changes to polling locations as
requested and to recommend to the Township Board approval of those changes. The motion

carried unanimously.

2. Request for approval of salaries for election officials and staff working elections thru
November of 2012 with a recommendation to the Township Board.

Moved by Ledford, supported by Wildman, to approve the changes as discussed and recommend
approval of the changes in salaries to the township board. The motion carried unanimously.

The special meeting of the Election Commission was adjourned at 6:30 p.m.



GENQA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD - Election Commission and Regular Meeting of the
Township Board — Nov. 7, 2011

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Board of Trustees
Regular Meeting

Nov. 7, 2011

MINUTES

Supervisor McCririe called the regular meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Board to order at
6:30 p.m. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. All persons listed above remained for the
regular meeting of the Board.

A Call to the Public was made with no response.

Approval of Consent Agenda;

Moved by Ledford, supported by Mortensen, to approve all items listed under the consent agenda
as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

I.

2,

Payment of Bills
Request to approve minutes: October 17,2011

Request for approval to change polling locations for Precinets 6 and 8 as
recommended by the Election Commission.

Request for approval of salaries for election officials and staff working elections thru
November of 2012 as recommended by the Election Commission.

Request for approval to amend the General Fund budget and the Parks and
Recreation Budget to implement a transfer of $725,000.00 from the General Fund to
Parks and Reereation to reconcile the budget ending March 31,2011 and the budget
ending March 31, 2012 in which the transfer was not finalized.

Request for approval of Bill Payment Policy,

Consider motion to authorize acceptance of a road easement from International
Transmission Company for Whitehorse Drive and to authorize assigninent of
easements associated with Figurski and Whitehorse Drive to the Livingston County
Road Commission.

Approval of Regular Agenda:

Moved by Skolarus, supported by Hunt, approve for action all items listed under the regular
agenda. The motion carried unanimously.




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD - Election Commission and Regular Meeting of the
Township Board — Nov. 7, 2011

8. Request to approve employment agreements for Code Official, Electrical Inspector,
and Plumbing and Mechanical Inspector.

Moved by Mortensen, supported by Wildman, to approve the employment agreements as follow:
Code Official — Dennis Smith — A one-year contract at an annual salary of $§49,604.00

Electrical Inspector — Anton M. Tomasin ~ A one-year contract @ $50.00 per hour

Plumbing and Mechanical inspector — Scott Herzerg — A one year contract @ $50.00 per hour
The contract is approved with a final Administrative Committee review. The motion carried
unanimously.

9. Discussion regarding signs on the Township Hall property.

The board discussed signage on the township property with no formal action taken by the board.
Archinal presented pictures of possible choices and was asked to obtain costs related to the
project.

McCririe — Hamburg, Green Oak, Brighton Township and the City of Brighton have joined an
Economic Development Corp called SPARKS. The township has been invited to participate in
this organization with a membership fee of approximately $20,000.00. A support person would
be housed in the City of Brighton. The organization would work with existing businesses in an
effort to retain their services and would endeavor to bring additional business to the county.
McCririe will provide additional information at the next meeting of the board.

McCririe — The Latson Road interchange is slowly moving forward. At this time the project is
about nine million short, The Federal Government will pick up the cost of about 2/3 of the
shortfall and it is expected that local government will need to contribute. A budget and
additional information will be provided at the next regular meeting of the board.

The regular meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Board was adjourned at 7:15 p.m.

Paulette A. Skolarus
Genoa Township Clerk

(Posted 11/08/2011)

Lo




MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board

FROM: Michael Archinal

DATE: 11/18/11

RE: Building Application Changes

Our continuing effort to address the concerns of the State Construction Code Commission has resulted
in some minor modifications to our proposed fee schedule. Attached is draft correspondence from me
to the Construction Code Commission summarizing these and other changes. The correspondence is,
“draft” because it is currently being reviewed by administrative staff as part of a comprehensive
submitttal. We met with State staff yesterday and will be issuing a final letter shortly. Please consider
the following action:

Moved by ; supported by , to approve the modifications to the proposed
fee schedule as presented.



Genoa Township, MI
Building Department Fee Schedule

Determination of Building Value

For new construction, the total cost of improvement is based on the Building Valuation Data Table (BVD) published by
The Internationai Code Counch, twice yearly. Plan review fees are based on 30% of the permit fee.

Premanufactured unit fees are based upon 50% of the normal on-site construction permit fee.

Building permit fees for renovations and other construction work not involving a square foct computation shall
be based on an administration fee of seventy-five doilars {($75.00) and a per inspection fee of sixty-five dollars
($65.00) per inspection.

The BVD table provides the “average” construction costs per square foot, which can be used in determining permit fees
for a jurisdiction. Permit fee schedules are addressed in Section 109.2 of the 2008 International Building Code (IBC)
whereas Section 109.3 addresses building permit valuations. The Square Foot Construction Cost table presents factors
that reflect relative value of one construction classification/occupancy group to another so that more expensive
construction is assessed greater permit fees than less expensive construction.

ICC has developed this data to aid jurisdictions in determining permit fees. It is important to note that while this BVD table
does determine an estimated value of a building {i.e., Gross Area x Square Foot Construction Cost), this data is only
intended to assist jurisdictions in determining their permit fees. This data table is not intended to be used as an estimating
guide because the data only reflects average costs and is not representative of specific construction.

The BVD is not intended to apply to alterations or repairs to existing buildings, Because the scope of alterations or
repairs to an existing building varies so greatly, the Square Foot Construction Costs table does not reflect accurate values
for that purpose. However, the Square Foot Construction Costs table can be used to determine the cost of an addition that
is basically a stand-alone building which happens to be attached to an existing building. In the case of such additions, the

only aiterations to the existing buitding wouid involve the attachment of the addition fo the existing building and the
openings between the addition and the existing building.

Permit Fee

The permit fee is determined using the building gross area and the Use group of the buiiding. As outlined above.

Commercial Building Example

Single Family Residence Example

Alteration Example

Type of Construction: 1B
Area: 1st story = 8,000 sq. ft.
2nd story = 8,000 sq. f.
Height: 2 stories

Use Group: B

Type VB Construction
2000 sq. ft. single family home
Use Group R-3

Type 1A Construction
10,000 sq. ft. remodetl
Use Group A-3

1. Gross area;
Business = 2 stories x 8,000 sq. ft. =
16,000 sq. ft.

1. Gross Area
2000 sq. ft x $101.90

1. Gross Area
2000 sq. ft.

2. Sguare Foot Construction Cost:
B/IIB = $145.97/sq. ft.

2. Square Foot Construction Cost
R-3/VB = $101.90/sq. ft.

2. Square Foot Construction Cost
Table: Not Applicable

3. Permit Fee:
16,000 sq. ft. x $145.97/sq. ft. =
$2,335,520.00 Estimated Value

$3,837.00 + $2.00 for each additional
$1000.00 value =

$3,837.00 +$2672.00 = $6,509.00
permit fee + plan review

3. Permit Fee
2000 x $101.80 =
$203,800.00 Estimated. Value

$737.00 + $4.00 for each additional
$1000.00 value =

$737.00 + $416.00 = $1,153.00 permit
fee + plan review

3. Permit Fee
Value of construction per
contractor = $37,360.00

$75.00 administration fee + $65.00 per
inspections + plan review fee.

Genoa Township Building Department Fee Schedule




Square Foot Construction Costs * " < ¢

Group {2009 International Building Code) 1A B A B HA s i VA VB
A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage 211.15 203.98 198.73 190.05 178.25 173.30 183.31 162.97 1566.05
A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage 193,16 185.99 180.74 172.06 160.31 155.36 165,32 145.04 138.12
A-2 Assembly, nightclubs 163.22 158.56 154.17 148.00 138.96 1358.24 142.52 126.06 121.36
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banguet halls 162.22 157.66 152.17 147.00 136.96 134.24 141.52 124.06 120.38
A-3 Assemibly, churches 195.10 187.93 152.68 174.00 | 1682.21 157.26 167.26 146.94 140.02
A-3 Assembly, general, community halls,
libraries, museums 163.81 156.64 150.38 142,71 128.91 125.96 135.87 114.63 108.71
A-4 Assembly, arenas 162,16 184.99 178.74 171.06 158,31 154.36 164,32 143.04 137.12
B Business 164,76 1568.78 153.49 145.97 132.45 127.63 139.92 116.43 110.93
E Egducationat 176.97 170.85 165.64 158,05 146.37 138.98 152.61 127.91 123.09
F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard 97.87 93.28 87.66 84.45 75.44 72.26 80.79 8217 58.48
F-2 Factory and industrial, low hazard 96.87 92.28 §7.66 83.46 75.44 71.26 79.79 62.17 57.48
H-1 High Hazard, explosives 91.74 87,15 82.53 78.33 70.49 66.31 74.66 §57.22 N.P.
H234 High Hazard 81.74 87.15 82.53 78.33 70.48 66.31 74.66 57.22 52.53
H-5 HPM 184.76 158.78 153.49 145.97 132.45 127.63 139.62 116,43 110,93
-1 {nstitutional, supervised environment 164.82 159.04 154.60 147.90 135.84 132.25 144.15 121.88 117.55
i-2 institutional, hospitals 277.07 271.09 265.80 258.28 243.90 NP, 252.23 227,88 N.P.
I-2 Institutional, nursing homes 193,00 187.02 181.74 174.22 160.98 N.P, 168.18 144.96 N.P.
-3 Institutional, restrained 187.72 181.73 176.45 168.93 156.64 150.82 162.87 140.63 133.13
I-4 Institutional, day care facilities 164.82 158.04 154.60 147.90 135.84 132.25 144.15 121.88 117.55
M Mercantile 121.57 116.92 111.53 106.36 96.96 94.25 100.88 84.07 80.36
R-1 Residential, hotels 166,21 160.43 155.99 149.29 137.39 133.80 145.70 123,43 118.10
R-2 Residential, multiple family 139.39 133.61 129.17 122.47 111.23 107.64 119.54 97.27 92,94
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family 131.18 127.60 124.36 121.27 116.43 113.53 117.42 108.79 101.80
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities 164.82 159.04 154.60 147.90 135.84 132.25 144,15 121.88 117.55
S-1 Storage, moderate hazard 90.74 86.15 80.53 77.33 68.49 65.31 73.66 55,22 51.53
S-2 Storage, low hazard 89.74 85.15 80.53 76.33 68.49 64.31 72.66 5522 50.53
U Ltility, miscellaneous 71.03 57.02 62.71 59.30 52.86 48.43 56.33 41.00 39.06

a. For private garages use Utility, miscellaneous Use Group
b. Unfinished basements (all use groups) $15.00 a sq. ft.
c. For shell ony buildings deduct 20 percent

d. N.P. = not permitted

Genoa Township Building Department Fee Schedule



Genoa Township, MI
Building Department Fee Schedule

Building Permit and Plan Review Fees
» DBuilding permit and plan review fees shall be based on the following fee schedule, as applied by the valuation as described in
Page 1,
s  Premanufactured unit fees are based upon 50% of a normal on-site construction permit fee.
s  Renovations and other construction work not involving a square foot computation shall be based on an administration fee of
seventy-five dollars ($75.00) and a per inspection fee of sixty-five dollars ($65.00) per inspection.

TOTAL VALUATION FEE

$1.00 10 $1000.00 $65.00 (Except One-Stop Permits)

$1000.00 to $2,000.00 $130.00

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 $130.00 for the first $2,000.00 plus $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $337.00 for the first $25,000.00 plus $6.00 for each additional $1,000.00,
or fraction thereof, 10 and including $50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $487.00 for the first $50,000.00 plus $5.00 for each additional $1,000.00,
or fraction thereof, to and inciuding $100,000.00

$100,001.00 o $500,000.00 $737.00 for the first $100,000.00 plus $4.00 for each additional $1,000.00,
or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 $2,337.00 for the first $500,000.00 plus $3.00 for each additional
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00

$1,000,001.00 and up $ 3,837.00 for the first $1,000,000.00 pius $2.00 for each additional
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof

Building Plan Review Fees:
Required plan review and administration fee equal 30% of the Building Permit Fee,

Other Inspections and Fees:

1. Inspections outside of normal businesshours ............ ... .ottt $65.00 per hour
(minimum charge — two hours)

2. Resinspection fees. . ... oot e $30.00 per inspection

3. Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated ...................... $65.00 per hour
(minimum charge — one hour)

4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans . .. .. $63.00 per hour
(minimum charge — one-half hour)

Renovations:

Renovations and other construction work not involving a square foot computation shall be based on an
administration fee of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) and a per inspection fee of sixty-five dollars ($65.00) per
inspection.

One-Stop Fees:

1. Pre-manufactured hottuband I stoppools........ ... .o o L. $65.00

2. Re-roof (nostructural changes} ......... ... i it i $65.00

3 BdINg .. $65.00

4. Window replacement (no structural changes) . ............. .. .00t $65.00

5. Demolition Permifs.. ..o e ...565.00 + .05 per sq. ft.
6. Residential DecKs. it et e et et $105.00

Genoa Township Building Department Fee Schedule 3



Plumbing Permit Application
Genoa Charter Tewnship
2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI 48116

P: (810)-227-5225 F:(810)-227-3420
WWW,genoa.ory

1 1. JOB.LOCATION o e R L G e e
Name of Owner/Agent . Has a Buiiding Permit Been Obtained For This Project?

- ) Oyes [ONo [INot Required
. Street Address and Job Location (Street Number & Name)
! 11, CONTRACTOR/HOMECWNER INFORMA’TION - . LT R LRI Bt
" Indicate Who The Applicant is Name of Plumbing Contractor or Homeowner Contractor License Number Expiration Date
- DContractor O Homeowner ; I
~ Address (Street Number & Name) city | State ~!'Zip code
a | |
- Tetephone Number (inciude Area Code) | Federal Employer ID Number (or reason for
: exemption)
. Workers Compensation Insurance Carrier (or reason for exemption) | UIA Number {or reason for sxemption)
|
1 Name of Master Plumber Mater Plumber License ‘ Expiration Date
* Business/Branch Address | City State ! Zip Code
* OSingie Family [ONew OSewer Only OPremanufactured Home Setup (State Approved) [state '
i : . Owned
| Dother DAlteration l D Water Service Only O School
‘ COSpeciat Inspection CManufactured Home Setup (HUD Mobite Home}'
[ IV. PLAN REVIEW REQUIRED s R
i Plans must be subrmtted wuth vyour application and the requ:red fee paid before a permlt can be sssued, except as
! tisted below.
' Plans are not required for the following:
¢ 1. Cne-and-two family dwelling containing not more than 3500 square feet of building area
! 2. Alterations and repair work determined by the plumbing official to be of a minor nature.
¢ 3. Buildings with a required plumbing fixture count less than 12,
i 4. Work completed by a governmental subdivision or state agency costing less than $15,000.00
If work being performed is described above, check box below "Plans Not Required”
: Plans are required for all other building types and shall be prepared by or under the direct supervision of an architect or engineer
- licensed pursuant to 1980 PA 299 and shall bear that architect's or engineer's seal and signature.

Genoa Twp. Plan Review Approved Plans Not Required:. - |
V. APPLICANT SIGNATURE .- ST T T T T T T I

Section 23a of the state construction code act of 1972, 1972 PA 230, MCL 125.1523a, prohibits a person from conspiring to circumvent
the ficensing requirements of this state to persons who are to perform work on a residential building or a residential structure.
Violators of section 23a are subjected to civil fines.

 SIGNATURE OF PLUMBING CONTRACTOR, MASTER PLUMBER, WATER TREATMENT INSTALLER OR HOMEOWNER
{Homeowner's signature indicates compliance with Section V1. Homeowner Affidavit)

V1. HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT

i I hereby certify the plumbing work described on this permit application shall be installed by myself in my own home :n which I am
i living or about to occupy. All work shall be installed in accordance with the Michigan Plumbing Code and shall not be enclosed,
covered up, or put in operation until it has been_inspected and approved by the Genoa Township Plumbing Inspector. T will
cooperate with the Genoa Township Plumbing Inspector and assume the responsibitity to arrange for necessary inspections.
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| VIL FEE CLARIFICATION . -

i Item #2 Mobile Home Unit Site: WHEN jtem js used for sewer excavations in a new park, the permit application shouid inciude the

" application fee plus the number of unit sites. WHEN setting a mobiie home in a park, or & mobile home on private property, a permit
should include the application fee, a sewer or building drain, and a water service, ar water distribution pipe, and a final inspection.

. Item#3 Fixtures, Floor Drains, Special Drains and Water Connected Appliances Include:

| Water Closets Sink (any description) Slop Sink Floor Drain Drinking Fountain

i Bathiub Emergency Eye Wash Bidet Condensate Drain Roof Drain Water Outlet or Connection to Heating System
Lavatories Emergency Shower Cuspidor Washing Machine Grease Trap Water Quilet or Connection to Filkers
Shower Stall Garbage Grinder Dishwasher Acid Waste Drain Starch Trap Connection to Sprinkler System (Irrigation)
Laundry Tray Water Qutlet Cooler  Refrigerator Embalming Table Piaster Trap Water Connected Sterilizer

© Urinal Ice Making Machine  Water Heater Bed Pan Washer Water Connected Dentai Chair

. Autopsy Water Connected Still  Water Softener Dispensers Water Connection to Carbonated Beverage

Water Qutlet or Connection to any Make-up Water Tank
Pius Any Other Fixture, Drain or Water Connected Appliance Not Specifically Listed

Item #21, Domestic Water Treatment and Filtering Equipment: A license is not required for the installation of domestic water

treatment and filtering equipment that reguires modification to an existing cofd water distribution supply and associated water piping in

. buildings if permit is secured, required inspections performed and the installation complies with the applicable code, If Genoa Township
determines a violation exists, it shall be corrected by the respensible instailer. The permit appiication shalf include the applicaticn fee, the

. number of water treatment devices recorded in item #21 for $5.00 each and the appropriate water distribution pipe {system) size fee. )

f i AT e

| VILL. FEE CHART - ENTER THE NUMBER OF ITEMS BEINING INSTALLED, MULTIPY BY THE UNIT PRICE FOR TOTAL FEE

FEE  : #  TOTAL | FEE
i ITEMS ! Ji
1, Application Fee j $30.00 1 $30.00 . Water Distributing Pipe ‘ i
i 2. Mobile Home Park Site* - $5.00 14. 3/4" Water Distribution Pipe ; $5.00 ;
3. Fixtures, ftoor drains, special drains, | $5.00 | | 15. 1" Water Distribution Pipe | $10.00 ‘
water connected appilances e e
4, Stacks (soil, waste, vent and $3.00 116, 1-1/4" Water Distribution - $15.00
5. Sewage ejectors, sumps $5.00 17, 1-1/2" Water Distribution - $20.00
Pipe
6. Sub-soil drains $5.00 18, 2" Water Distribution Pipe $25.00
‘Water Service | 19. Qver 2" Water Distribution i $30.00
7. Less than 2" | $5.00 ; 20. Reduced pressure zone $5.00
. i back-flow preventer
8. 2" to 67 $25.00 i 21. Domestic water treatment $5.00
e e e e s e i and fiitering equipment only** | each
g, Over 6* $50,00 c 22, Medical Gas P $ :
10. Connection (bldg. drain-bldg. $10.00 | 23. Water Heater**# : $65.00
Sewers (sanitary, storm or combined} - : j . 24, Water Softenert** ] | $65.00
11. Less than 6" $20.00 ! ‘ t 25, Special Inspection ‘ $50.00
e R -  (pertaining to sale of building) | Per Hr,
'12. 6" and over $25.00 26. Additiona! Inspection © $30.00 )
S 13, Manholes, Catch Basins ; $5.00 i 27, Final Inspection © $30.00 1 : $30.00
Premanufactured Unit Fees*** a | TOTAL FEE
28. Administration Fee £ $30.00 1 :
29. Per Inspection Fee | $65.00 L B . o |

*  See VII. Fee clarification Item #2

**  See ViI. Fee Clarification item #21 above
*** Do not inctude application fee or final inspection fee for this item

NOTE: Under special circumstances Genoa Twp. wiill assess an hourly fee for inspection services at a rate of $65.00 per hour.

lx.mlnstructions for combleting application

General: Piumbing work shail not be started until the application for permit has been filed with Genoa Township. All installations shall
be in conformance with the Michigan Plumbing Code. No work shall be concealed until it has been inspected. The telephone
number for the Inspector will be provided on the permit form. When ready for an inspection, call the inspection line, providing as much
advance nelice as possible. Please leave the permit number and address when calling the inspection line.

Expiration of Permit: A permit remains valid as leng as work is progressing and inspections are requested and conducted. A permit
shali become invalid if the authorized work is not commenced within six months after issuance of the permit or if the authorized work is
suspended or abandoned for a period of six months after the time of commencing the work,




Mechanical Permit Application
Genoa Charter Township
2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI 48116

. 3 P: (810)-227-5225 F:{810})-227-3420
§?;§NQA WWW.genoa.org

P zig

Name of Owner/Agent Has a Building Permit Been Obtained For This Project?
CYes CINo CINot Required

Street Address and lob Location (Street Number & Name)

II. CONTRACTOR/HOMEOWNER - INFORMATION =~ -

| Expiration

. Indicate Who The Applicant ° Name/Contractor of iiécord Company Nama " . License -'Number \
P s : } Date
OContractor i | |
0 Homeowner i i !
: Address (Street Number & Name) . City State ¢ Zip Code
TelephoneNumber{mciude Arlé'a"(":‘o'(':‘lé‘)m e " Federal Employer ID Number (or‘ reason
‘ i for exemption)
i Workers Compensation Insurance Carrier (or reason for exemption) B UIA Number (orwr'éason for exemption)

HLTYPEOFJOB ~ =

Osingle Family ONew . LSpecial Enspection CPremanufactured Home Setup (State Approved) ‘ Ostate Owned
1 OLP Tank OManufactured Home Setup (HUD Mobile Home} ‘ O school

Cother DAlteration
IV..PLAN REVIEW REQUIRED . - o000 s i T e T T e
Plans must be submitted with your application and the required fee paid before a permit can be issued, except as
listed below.

Plans are not required for the following:

1. One-and-two family dwellings when the total buiiding heating/cooling system input rating is 375,000 Btu's or less.

2. Alterations and repair work determined by the mechanical officiai to be of a minor nature,

i 3. Business, mercantile, and storage buildings having HVAC equipment anly, with one fire area and not mare than 3500 square feet.
i 4. Work completed by a governmental subdivision or state agency costing less than $15,000.00

¢ If work being performed is described above, check box below "Plans Not Required”

What is the buiiding size in square footage?
What is the input rating of the heating system in this buiding?

Pians are required for all other buiiding types and shail be prepared by or under the direct supervision of an architect or engineer
- licensed pursuant to 1980 PA 299 and shall bear that architect’s or engineer's seal and signature.

. Genoa Twp. Plan Review Approved Plans Not Required:

|
¥
|

Section 23a of the state construction code act of 1972, 1972 PA 230, MCL 125.1523a, prohibits a person from conspiring to
circumvent the kcensing requirements of this state to persons who are to perform work on a residential building or a residential
structure. Violators of section 23a are subjected to civil fines.

'SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR HOMEOWNER (Homeowner signature indicates compliance with Section VI, I DATE
Homeowner Affidavit} :

VI HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT . o R N i SR
I hereby certify the mechanical work described on this permit application shall be instalied by myself in my own _home in which I am
- tiving or about to occupy. All work shail be installed in accordance with the Michigan Mechanicai Code and shalf not be enclosed,

covered up, or put in operation until it has been inspected and approved by the Genoa Township Mechanical Inspector. I wiil
; cooperate with the Genoa Township Mechanical Inspector and assume the responsibitity to arrange for necessary inspections.
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| VIL, FEE CLARIFICATION.

Item #2 Residential Heatmg System. ThIS |tem is used for the snstallatlon of a heatsng system in a new res:dent:al structure.
Items #11 Gas Piping and #27 Duct should not be charged. Replacement systems should be itemized. Items #14 and #1 5, Tanks: A
homeowner must own tank to install. If homeowner does not own tank, a licensed mechanical contractor must instal} tank.

| VIII. FEE CHART - ENTER THE NUMBER QF ITEMS BEING INSTALLED, MULTIPLY BY THE UNIT PRICE FOR TQTAL FEE *

! Fee # Items | Total

Fee #Items ¢ Total
L. Application Fee $30.00 , 1 $30.00 ' 18, Duct - mlnzmum fee $25 00 $.10/ft
j 2. Residential Heating System i $65.00 19 Heat Pumps Commercmi ;
| (includes duct & pipe) New Building (pipe not included)
‘ 3 Gas/OlI Busnmg Equnpment i $65.00 . Air Handlers/Heat Wheels
. {furnace, roof top units, i 20. Under 10,000 CFM $20.00
: generators)** ! 21. Over 10,000 CFM $60.00
4. Boller** $G§.'0W() 22 Commercual Hoods $15.00M R
5, Water Heater {gas piping & venting $65.00 | 23. Heat Recovery Units $10.00
- direct replacement only)}** o
6 Damper : 24. V.A.V Boxes $10.00
7. Sohd Fuel Equnp (mcludes ¢ 25. Unit Ventilators/PTAC Units $10.0D' '
5 37 Gas Burmng F|rep§ace . $30.00 . 26. Unit Heaters (termmal unfts) $10 00
B. Ch;mney, factory buiit (|nstalled i $20.00 « 27. Fire Suppressuon/Protection 3. 75/
separately}, B Vent, PVC Venting : : ; (includes piping) - Minimum ~ head
8. Solar; set of 3 panels - fluid - 420,00 ; : 28. C0|Is (Heat/Cooi) © $30.00 ;
transfer (Includes piping) e RIS ST SRS SR
10. Gas piping; each opening-new . $5.00 | 29. Refrigeration (split system) | $30.00
. Installation (residential) e ek
| 11. Air Conditioning (inciudes split © $30.00 | | { 30. Chiller $25.00
. systems) RTU-cooling only
12. Heat Pumps/Geothermal ! $30.00 . 31. Cooling Towers $30.00
13 Dryer Bath & Kltchen Exh 32. Compressor/Condenser $20.00

Tanks

14. Aboveground*** (other than LP)  $20.00

Inspections

33 Specral Insp $S0.00

T . (Pertaining to sale of building)
‘ 38. Aboveground connect:on : $20 00 34. Addltlonal Inspectlon $30.00
15. Underground*** (other than LP) f $25 00 35 FlnaI Inspection $30.00 1 $30.0
|39, Underground connection i $25 00 36. Certification Fee $20.00 | :
| 16. Humidifiers/Air Cleaners $10 00 ‘
o SR S S P Oy P U SO
| Piping (minimum fee $25.00} . TOTAL FEE
. 17. Fuel Gas Piping - $.05/ft ;
| 40. Process Piping . $.50/ft ‘
! 41, Hydronic Piping . $.05/ft ; ; |
.42, Refrigeration Piping et 305 b |
Premanufactured Umt Fees** : ; * See VII, Fee Clarification Item #2
: 44, Administration Fee $30.00 |1 | ooR Do not incfude Application fee or Final Inspection Fee
. 45, Per Inspection Fee $65.00 : for this item

i . *¥%x See VII Fee clarification Items #14 and #15.
_ ! | © NOTE: Under special circumstances Genoa Twp. will assess an
b e s 2 ] e Sy hourly fee for inspection services at a rate of $65.00
i 43, Exhausters 1 $15,00 ; ' per hour,

IX. Instructions for completing Application

General: Mechanical work shalt not be started until the application for permit
has been filed with Genoa Township. All instaliations shall be in conformance
with the Michigan Mechanicai Code. No work shall be concealed until it
has been inspected. The telephone number for the inspector wili be provided
on the permit form. When ready for an inspection, call the inspection line,
providing as much advance notice as possible. Please leave the permit
number and address when calling the inspection line,

Expiration of Permit: A permit remains valid as long
as work is progressing and inspections are reguested
and conducted, A permit shall become invalid if the
authorized work is not commenced within six months
after issuance of the permit or if the authorized work
is suspended or abandened for a peried of six months
after the time of commencing the work.




October 27, 2011

Bureau of Construction Codes
Construction Code Commission
2501 Woodlake Circie

Okemos Mi 48864

RE:  Genoa Charter Township
Application to Enforce the Stille-DeRossett-Hale
Single State Construction Code

Honorable Commissioners,

| am in receipt of the Decision rendered by the Commission at its October 5, 2011
meeting. The purpose of this letter is to address the Findings listed in Mr. Poke’s
October 17, 2011 correspondence point by point. As stated in my September 12,
2011 correspondence Genoa Charter Township has severed any and all ties with
any private inspection services firm. | believe we have addressed all of the items
of concern as detailed below:

1. The BS & A Building Inspection module is installed.

2. Genoa Charter Township has in its possession all codes and standards
referenced in Chapter 35 of the Michigan Building Code, Chapter 15 of the
Michigan Mechanical Code and Chapter 13 of the Michigan Plumbing
Code.

3. The Building Department Budget has been revised to include a line item for
electrical, mechanical and plumbing inspection services (amount: $12,450).
Page 6 of the application includes the revised budget. As previously
submitted, an analysis of fees charged by other jurisdictions shows that
our proposed fees are reasonable and competitive.

4. The Building permit fee has been revised to reflect an administrative base
fee and a fee for each inspection for renovation work. These changes are
highlighted on pages 27 and 29 of the application.

5. Last year Livingston County issued approximately $71,000 in building
permits for Genoa Township (with slightly higher permit fees). To handle
this amount of workload we have proposed a budget of $65,859 (with
slightly lower permit fees). The budget on page 6 of the application now
includes a line for revenue explaining the nexus between fees and the cost
of providing building department services.

6. The plumbing permit application has deleted the reference to irrigation as
suggested. Page 42 of the application verifies that this item has been
deleted.



7. The Construction Board of Appeals procedures have been revised to
include the suggested language. Page 46 of the application includes this
addition.

8. The employment agreements for the plumbing/mechanical inspector and
the electrical inspector have been executed and are included in the
application on pages 20 and 26.

9. The Mechanical Permit Application is based on the State of Michigan
application. Verbiage has been added to clarify that fees will be based on
inspections related to service connections and not fixture counts. Page 39
of the application includes this additional language.

10. The Plumbing Permit Application is based on the State of Michigan
application and permit. Verbiage has been added to clarify that fees will
be based on inspections related to service connections and not fixture
counts, Page 42 of the application includes this additional language.

11. Please note the names of the proposed mechanical/plumbing and
electrical inspectors.

We are confident that our application will satisfy the Construction Code
Commission of our qualification by experience and training to administer and
enforce the Single State construction Code Act and the code and all related acts
and rules as required by MCL 125.1508b(6). | look forward to addressing any
questions you may have related to the materials contained herein. | would also be
happy to meet with you.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michaei C. Archinal, MPA; AICP
Township Manager

Cc: Township Board
Dennis S. Smith, CBO;CFI
Frank Mancuso, Esq., Township Attorney
Kelly VanMarter, AICP, Planning Director
Tesha Humphriss, P.E. Engineer
Dr. Gregory Tatara, Utility Director
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2911 Derr Road
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TREASUEER
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H. lames Moriensen
Jean W. Ladford
Todd W, Smith
Steven Wildman
MANAGER
tichoef €. Archinel

Ociober 27, 2011

Irvin J. Poke, AlA

Director, Bureau of Construction Codes
2501 Woodlake Circle

Okemos MI 48864

RE:  Application to Administer and Enforce

Mr. Poke,

At the end of the October 5, 2011 meeting you suggested that we make
application before the deadline for the next quarterly Construction Code
Commission meeting to aftow time for your staff to review the materials and make
commment. This will allow us the opportunity to perfect our application to the
Commission's satisfaction and gain approval at the January 4, 2011 meeting. To
that end please find attached a draft letter addressed io the Commission and a
revised application.

To make your review easier we have highlighted all changes in the application and
reference said changes point by point in the cover letter. The changes are tabbed
in the attached ring binder. This is intended to save your staff from the arduous
task of a line by line review. The application is exactly what was before the
Commission on October 5 except for the noted changes. The employment
agreements cannot be signed until approved by the Township Board at their
14/7/11 meeting. They are provided in draft form for your review.

We appreciate this opportunity and are confident we can satisfy the requirements
laid before us. We also appreciate any assistance your staff can provide, We will
await your comments, make cofrections and deliver an application that addresses
items of concern. Should you have any guestions please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Best regards, LM/%“L

Michael C. Archinal , Managet
Genoa Charter Township

Encl.

Cc:  Genoa Charter Township Board
Kelly Vaniarter; Genoa Charter Township Planning Director
Dennis S. Smith CBO/CFI

Correspondence



TO: Township Board
FROM: Gary McCririe

RE: SPARK/EDC agreement

As you are aware there have been on-going discussions between SPARK and the Livingston County EDC
to provide economic development services to the county after the retirement of the current EDC
director. Attached are the documents explaining the proposal, the services, and how SPARK has and will
assist Genoa Township and Livingston County in this endeavor. This offers all of us an opportunity to
enter a new era of collaboration and cooperation in a difficuit economic time.

Please consider the following motion; “Moved by , supported by
to commit $20,000 annually, beginning January 2012, to the Livingston County EDC for services provided
by SPARK, conditional upon the review and approval by the township attorney and the administrative
committee of a written agreement between Genoa Township and the Livingston County EDC.”




10 October 2011

Michael J. Kennedy

Economic Development Council
of Livingston County

1240 Packard Drive, Suite 101
Howelf, Ml 48843

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

Thank you for providing Ann Arbor SPARK with the opportunity to respond to your request for a proposal to
provide economic development services for the Economic Development Council of Livingston County. | have
discussed this opportunity with my staff leadership-team and the board feadership of Ann Arbor SPARK. We
are confident that we can provide our highly regarded set of programs to the benefit of Livingston County.

Five years ago community leaders from a variety of industry sectors led by now Governor Rick Snyder
coltaborated to invest in a regional economic development initiative. A unigue private-public partnership was
created to make the Ann Arbor region the place for innovative businesses to thrive. Strategic partnerships and
a policy of open source economic development have propelied SFARK to unparalieled success. The board
of Ann Arbor SPARK adopted the following mission statement: Ann Arbor SPARK will be the driving force in
establishing the Ann Arbor Region as a desired place for business expansion and location...by identifying and
meeting the needs of business at every stage, from those that are established to those working to successfully
commercialize innovations.

For your information, | have attached a copy of Ann Arbor SPARK's latest financial Annual Report and listings
of the Board of Director and Executive Committee membership.

SPARK Services
Business Development

Ann Arbor SPARK will work cooperatively and aggressively to help Livingston County’'s businesses grow
larger, stronger and more competitive. The Ann Arbor region’s thriving private economy is due in large part to
an aggressive business retention effort. Each year, Ann Arbor SPARK visits regularly with companies in the
region from a variety of industry sectors. SPARK works in partnership with the Michigan Economic
Development Corporation (MEDC) to help growing companles identify appropriate sites, apply for incentives
and explore financing operations.

Entrepreneurship

Ann Arbor SPARK coliabarates regularly with the University of Michigan, MEDC, regional partners, and the
private sector to help turn entrepreneurial thinking into start-up businesses. SPARK's Business Acceleration
team has helped hundreds of companies through any one of its three business incubators; The Michigan Life
Sciences Innovation Center in Plymouth; SPARK East in Downtown Ypsilanti; and SPARK Central in
Downtown Ann Arbor. SPARK helps entrepreneurs through education and training; mentorship; and
specialized funding programs to help their growth.

7618062




Talent

The SPARK talent team works tirelessly for both the region’s job seekers and employers to help connect them
with opportunities that are right for them. SPARK has created a talent portal, now licensed for use throughout
the State of Michigan, for other economic deveiopment partners assisting in this endeavor in their own regions.
SPARK Benefits

Brand Recognition

The Ann Arbor USA brand is known internationally due fo the University of Michigan’s strong global reach.
Ann Arbor SPARK leverages this brand wherever we go to recruit companies to the region, provide resources
to businesses, and demonstrate that innovation and talent is thriving.

Public-Private Partnerships

Ann Arbor SPARK is able to provide high quality services due in large part from supportive public and private
sector partners that comprise our Board of Directors and Executive Committee.

Contributing Organizations

Ann Arbor
Altarum Board of AnnArbor.Com Arboretum Bank‘of
Realtor Ventures America

Eastern Michigan Fifth Third First Martin Flatout

University Bank Corp. Bread GDl InfoTech

Thomson

NSF International ProQuest Rudolph Libbe Sl Company Reuters

City of Ann Ann Arbor
Arbor Township

Yeo & Yeo City of Chelsea

Washtenaw  Ypsilanti

Manchester County Township




Proposa!

We have crafted a budget based on SPARK's most recent financial operating data and the specifications
outlined in the request for proposal. The most effective way to integrate Livingston into the SPARK model is

to:

Add a full time Senior Economic Development position focused on Livingston

Add a MEDC business development position based on MEDC'’s proposed assignments to Ann Arbor
SPARK for the region

Maintain current administrative assistant support in Livingston

Provide oversight of economic development activity by SPARK's CEO and Vice President of Business
Development

Provide back office including: IT, marketing and communication, funding oppor’[unuties and web
access to economic development data

Lease space for an economic development office (provided by Livingston County EDC) in Livingston
County that best exemplifies the SPARK culture. Space should provide office space for business
development representatives, administrative support, and conference rooms.

Add Livingston County stakeholder representative to the SPARK Board of Directors and
representative(s) to the SPARK Executive Committee.

Make an annual presentation to a joint meeting of the Economic Development Council, Livingston
Board of Commissioners, and other municipai stakeholders to be hosted by Ann Arbor SPARK in
Livingston County.

Create annual performance metrics to be estabitshed by a three year funding agreement.

Proposed Budgef

Ann Arbor SPARK proposed the following budget for consideration by Livingston County and the other
municipal stakeholders:

Salaries and Benefits $ 230,850
Office Lease Provided by LC EDC
Office Expenses $ 25,550
Marketing and Recruitment $ 10,000
Information Technology B $ 19,100
Indirect/Administration $ 50,380
Total Contract Amount $335,880

On behalf of the Board of Directors and Executive Committee of Ann Arbor SPARK, 1 want to thank the
leadership of Livingston County for this opportunity. Ann Arbor SPARK is committed to open source regional
economic development. We look forward to the possibility of a long and productive relationship with Livingston
County to advance our region’s economic future.

Sincerely,




Economic Development Council of Livingston County
Income Budget and Anticipated Expenses

Yearly Operating Budget
Includes $336,000 of Contracted Services from Ann Arbor SPARK

Summary of Anticipated Yearly Expenses

Consumable Supplies L 81200
Dues & Publications S UR000 e
Equip. Lease Included in Contracted Services RO ¢ SR
Fundraising Materials N (=15 1o BT
fnsurance CINIIS2,2000 e e
Accounting e $2,5000
Annual Meeting 8320008
Web page i SBOD
Payrole Included in Contracted Services g el 1
Rent 812,000
Utilities / Phone / internet LLEITIS3IE00 e
Mileage & Travel included in Contracted Services I NIEE ~ o T
Contracted Services L

Total Yearly Expenses

Office furniture required for additional staff shall be purchased with re-allocated 2011 EDC funds.



Regions
Upper Peninsula Region

Lake Superior Community Qartnership.

Northwest Region _
Traverse City Chamber of Comme

Northeast Region

West Central Region
The Right Place

Bay Region

Saginaw Future

Southwest Region
Southwest Michigan First

Central Region
LEAP

$8¢ East Central Region

Genesee Regional Chamber of Co'r‘nr'n.er

South Central Region
Ann Arbor SPARK

Southeast Region

Oakland County PCD

Macomb County PED

Wayne County EDGE

Detroit Economic Growth Corp

NITIAL ECONOMIC

ICHIGAN®

" Michigan Economic Bevelopment Corporation

2109-HGI07




INITIAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COLLABORATIVES

These intital collaboratives begin with the alignment of service providers' representatives

which will create teams of resources within each region.

Business Deyeiopment Managers (BDM)

Community Assistance Team (CATeam)
Urban Economic Development Team

Michigan Small Business Technology
Development Centers (MI-SBTDCs)

Michigan Manufacturing Technology Center
(MMTC)

Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT}

Michigan State Housing Development Authority
{(MSHDA)

Procurement Technical Assistance Centers
(PTAC)

Talent and workforce organizations

Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural
Development (MDARD)

United State Department of Agriculture (USDA)

Other state and federal agencies

PUR}%CHIGAN‘

Michivan Ecanenie Develepment Gerporation






SPARIK Mission Statement

IGNITING tNNOVATION

“SPARK” will be the driving force in establishing the
greater Ann Arbor region as a desired place for
business expansion and location...by identifying and
meeting the needs of business at every stage, from those

that are established to those working to successfully

commercialize innovations.




2PARIK Guiding Principles

v" Attract and retain high-value, knowledge-intensive,

diverse workers
¥" Innovation in products, services and delivery
v" Ann Arbor USA (brand entire region)
v" Proactive versus reactive

v" “Open Source Economic Development”

v Statewide Collaboration/Partnerships




AN ARBOR

SPARIC Organization

FGNITING INNOVATION

Public — Private partnership among academia, business,
government and not-for-profit organizations |

Governed by a dynamic board, executive committee and
officers

Led by superior caliber employees, consultants and
volunteers

To be funded by all members of the partnership




ANN ARBOR

PARIK Organization

FERITING TANOVATION




ANN AREOR

AR Vital Cycle of Success

IENITING TNNOVATION




AN ARBOR

PARK - Outward-Oriented Industries Drive Rest of the Economy

JCRITING TNNGVATION

Products/
Seices




ANN ARBOR

PARIC

JCNITING TNNGVATION

Community Success Factors Shaped By
Our Public-Private Partnership

! Products/Services

¢ Praducts/Services




SPARK Targeted Industry Sectors

IGNITING INNOVATION

Focus on a finite set of emerging technologies or industry sectors

= Advanced Automotive Manufacturing and Materials
- Aerospace Engineering and Manufacturing

» Cleantech
- Homeland Security and Defense
- |T/ Software |
= Life Sciences

«  Optics / Measurement
= Printing and Publishing




SPARK | Looking Forward: Strategic Plan

Broadened Regional Economic Development Effort

» Comprehensive package of assets and resources
» Definable metropolitan image, clear message

= Private sector appeal

» Breaks down barriers to increased collaboration

« Positive narrative for the region




SPARK

SPARK Roles and Responsibilities

IERITING TNNOVATION

@

&

@

L]

Visible leadership in attraction
Grow the business attraction and retention effort

Scale and amplify acceleration and Startup support

Continue to emphasize talent




Key Actions and Considerations

Engage regional partners

Focus on building out the entrepreneurial

ecosystem
Benchmark and develop clear metrics
Ensure services to Ann Arbor and Washtenaw

Financial Sustainability




SPARIK 2010 SPARK Success

IENITING TNNMOVATION

» 42 company growth projects creating:

— $151 million in new investment commitments
- 1,425 new jobs

Assisted 62 innovation start-ups

@

@

Awarded 12 pre-seed investments and 30 microloans

]

Nurturing 60 incubator tenants
Assisted 400 companies with 1,3

@




f

IGNITING INNOVATION

2006 — 2010 YTD Resulis

Ann Arbor Region ROI

176 project successes - $1.25 billion new investment
commitments

10,474 new jobs and 6,236 jobs retained
Assisted 278 innovation start-ups

54 Pre-Seed investments in 52 companies ($225k/company
average)

48 Microloans in 46 companies ($39k/company average)
177 tenants in three regional incubators

LLeveraged community investments to over $34 million —
through Federal and State grants, equipment donation to
foundatlons and other si?urces




Economic Development Council of Livingston County

Minimum Partnership Investment Levels

Yearly Operating Budget

includes $336,000 of Contracted Services from Ann Arbor SPARK

3-Year Investment Level Commitments

2012 - 2014

County 40%
Local Governmental Units 40%
Non-Governmental Partners 20%
Yearly
Governmental Partners 2011 Taxable Value Investment
l County | $7,160,389,033- | 100% - -6150,000
Northwest Quadrant '
Conway Twp $105,279,843 1.47% | |52035 ] 0 52,500 00
Cohoctah Twp $106,518,072 1.49%
Handy Twp $145,919,710 2.04%
Howell Twp $252,168,061 3.52%
Villaeg of Fowlerville $95,766,510 1.34%
Howell $284,123,923 3.97%
Northeast Quadrant
Deerfield Twp $147,573,210 2.06% $2,500
Tyrone Twp $390,503,605 5.45% 58,000
Cceola Twp 545,664,538 5.67% $8,000
Hartland Twp $543,825,511 7.59% 512,000
Southwest Quadrant
josco Twp $116,020,159 1.62% 082,500
Marion Twp $344,164,543 4.81% £ $8,000
Unadilia Twp $106,628,151 1.49% PLEGRB00
Putnam Twp $222,762,710 3.11% 64500
Village of Pinckney $68,949,960 0.96% 82500
Southeast Quadrant
Genoa Twp $941,542,129 13.15% 620,000
Brighton Twp $871,282,910 12.17% 518,000 ¢
Hamburg Twp $866,485,557 12.10% 518,000
Green Oak Twp $774,010,871 10.81% - $16,000
Brighton $371,199,010 5.18% S8.000
Non-Governmental Partners 2011 investment Increase
Michigan Works $6,000 0% F 56,000
Business $23,000 55% 826,000 .
Utilities $13,750 45% '$20,000 -
Financial $6,000 50% ©$9,000 .
Total Yearly Investment $363,000
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about:biank

From: Paul Krutko [mailto:Paul@annarborusa.org]

Senk: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 3:41 PM
To: Belinda Peters

€t Mike Kennedy

Subject: a little more info
Herelisan emiail | received from MEDC this AftErroom i

From: Martin Dober [mailto:doberm@nichigan.org]

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 2:58 PM

To: Mandy Rossman; Erin Wiley

Ccy Paula Sorrzll

Subject: REY Something I neéd to send to Livingston today

The statute that established the 21st Century :Jobs. Fund was
amended to include Agricultural and Information Technology
opportunities, among anything else that the Michigan Strategic
Fund. deems as innovative technology. So, the focus of the
program has been widened. The website has not been updated to
reflect that change.

Martin

Basically what this means is that MEDC investment programs have
now been expanded to include agriculturé...so now Ann. Arbor SPARK
wolild be in a position to package pPO]eCtS for financial
assistance that support agrlcultural companies and projects.

‘Paul Krutko.

Pres”ideht:ahﬂ Chisf Executive Officer
Ann Arbor SPARK

201 S. Division Street; Suite. 430, Ann Arbor M1 48104

Phone: (734) 527-9140 | Fax: (734} 761-9062
paul@ArmArboriSA.org | wiww.AnnArborUSA.org

Secretary/Tragsurer afid Fellow Mendsar
Vice Chatr Elzct
International Ecohgmic Devetdgmertt Jouncl

Ann Arbar SPARE is host of the 2013 150 Spring Capference ~ June 931 213

PGNITING imif\i'ﬁ’vm:rmﬁi

16/27/2011 1:01 PM



Community Development Block Grant Fari to Food and Downtown 1., bitp://www michigaradvantage org/Public-Notices-Requests-for-Pro...

PURE*?/?ECH!GAN

C}c;m-m-unity ‘C}@velmpment Block Grant Farm to Food and Downtown
Infrastruciure Pre-Applications

8/0/201 1.

Qiestions dand Answars sulimitted through September 23, 2011,

Dear Local Government Official;

The Michigan Ecenomic Development Corpotation {MEDC) is accépling Pra-Applications for new picjects inder the ‘State of Michigan's
Commuirity, Develepmant Block, Grant (COBG) Farm 1o Food and Dolntown Hitfastructire: Grant (DIG) prograims. Submissions forthe 2011
program funding cycles will be accepted until October 21,2011, As'a comrunily legdet; you &t encotiragad to réview the pragram criteria
identified and determine if your communrty is eligible to apply for 1und|ng tinderione of figse progiams;

The purpose ‘of these CDBG  programs j& fo-acoslerate communily :and economic devalopment while: providing benefit 1o law- and médarate-
Income persons in Michlgan Ehg|ble participating communifies, are-those on the
Lew and Moderate:Income Gemmunities-and Project Area List

The GDEG Farm to Food program is designed fa assist communities seeking lo corstruct, rehabifitate, acqwre, B)(pand or improve a facility
for the support.of a thres t6 four seasen fammers market. Activities ligible for funding Includs construction; asquisition, expansion of-and/or
improvemsnts to Rew ot eXisting farmirs:markets focated in efigible fow and mederate income communities. Farm o Food grants under
50,600 wil hot be considered..

“The GDBG DG program i desianed toiassist commuiillies. seeking 1o imprave infrasiriciure intheir-dowritown: district, This pragrariiis
deslgned to provide public inffastruciuré improvement funding for-areas located in a traditfonal dowritown: Jmprovements can’ nclude pru;ecls
in‘the downtown distict’such as; streets and roads, sidewalks, parks;- cUrbs gultefs, sewer, water, | ghting, parking facilities, street fumiture,
landscaping atid wayﬂndang Acqu:smon {property andiai easamenls} is-piot an-aligiile avtivity that can be funded with gran, locat or.other
funds: DIG" grants:under $100;000.will noi be-considered.

Each program's priciifies and criteria-are-outlined ih'the Bre-Applicalion dnd:Will:bs used when selédting projécts for.funding.. Applicants must
cieady state and explain how the proposed project dctivities requésted Tor furiding will bénefitall residents of the cammunity.

Communitles awardéd Farm to Food and/or DIG grants Th 2010 dire ot e!lgib!e to apply Due fo- !undfng fimitations; oniy-ofie submission
peF commusfity is allowed. GCominunities may apply for Erthargrant program, ‘iuk not both, Project term of work will be limited to:one
yaar.

Pléase note, federal regufations: préhibit the: use of CDBG funds for projécts that have alféady stared.or have sofitraciually obifgated funds.
Project activities {bath, CDBG and non-CDEG) cannot have hegui and/or been inéuxted, except for prefimifiaty engineering cost sstimatas.
Bfterthe Pré-Application has been subimiied, no changes to the praject scope-of woik of grant increases will be allowed,

The meixitiium grant awsird cannot excead §750,000. The tolal amount of grant funds available is $1,500,000 for the.Farm to Food program
and 53 000,600 for the DIG program. Communities may fequiest’ CDBG funds for grant administration. The:maximum amount of CDBE funding
ihat'will be aliowed far adminisiration Is $5,000 for grants up {o $500,000 or $10,000 for grants Up lo $750,000,

Submission Instruations: _ _
If youi defermine you hiave an eligible profect which qualifies for eittier the Farm to Food or the DIG program, please dowriload and complete
the c¢orresponding pregram Pre-Application.

Reium one-completed Pre-Application signed by the authorized local govemnment official via emall and one via U.S. mail. Eleciranic
Pre-Application-submissions should be sent lo:CDBG@michigan.org: include the Piée-Application, pictures; project costendineeiing
estimates, additional documentation and maps &s attachment{(s) in the emait. Mailed -Pre-Applications shiould be serit ta:

Michigan Strategic Fund

&lo Michigan Economie Development Cerporation
Community Dévelopment Block-Grant.

300 M. Washington Souare

Lansing, MI 48813

Applicants must address ALL itemns in the Pre-Applicétion‘io be cansidered for funding, Incompiate applications will notbe reviewed. Cne

1ofl 10/27/2011 8:28 AM



Department of Agricutiire adds rural devel opment to niission httpfmichigatigov privterFriendly/0,1687,7-277-57577-249266-+.00, .

vawvnmichigan:gov Release Date: Januamy 11, 2011
(1o Print use yaurbtowser's prntlunclion} ] Last Update: Janlaty 13, 2041

Department of Agriculture ddds rural development to mission

FO RAIMMEDIATE RELEASE
Tlesday, Jan. 11, 2011

Contatt: Geralyn Lasher
517-335-6397
tasherg@rmichigan. gov

LANSING, MI - Gaverrior Rick Snyder has sighed an-executive order officially adding rural
development to the Department of Agricuiture's mission.

The executive order - his second since taking office G Jan. 1 - follows through on his' pledge fo make
sure alf of Michigan moves foriward without leaving some -behind. "This should be seen as.mare than
just a symbolic namé change," Sryder said. *This should be:seen as-a clear signal that my-
administration intends o work with the agriculture industry to help i growin order to bring more and
better jobs to our rural-areas, which are suffering with somie of the highest unerrployrent rates.in the
state”

As-dirsgtor of the newly-renamed Department of Agricuiture ard Rural Developtment, Keith Creagh
has been charged by the governor with integrating resources across,govsinment in oider fo make:
infrastrugtufe improvements and expand educational opportunities that will make producers of food
and other agricultural produsts ancfiors in rural cominunities, providing sustainable; long-term jobs.
We already have a iot of the necessary tools at olir disposal, it's just a matter of making sure‘they
are-used wisely," Credgh sajd.

To that end, Creagh has already had discussions with Department of Trafisportation Director Kirk
Steudle about making smart investmenis; injnfrastrijcture to erhance. éconormic growth in rural areas,
Creagh also said it is importarnt to.expand ‘educational opportunities.

"Agricuiture foday is-a-high tech industry that refles on trained professionals with knowlédge of the
newest methods frm biolegy and chemistry to packing and shipping. Expanding educational
opportunities will give Michigan's agficuitiral producers a competitive:edge and ensure: jobs are
available for recent graduates who want to stay in their home communities,” Creagh said. )
The Department of Agrieulture and Rural Devetopment will focus on expainding agriculture’s role in
Michigan's economy by making ‘sure regulations are hased on sound-science and.expanding
programs such as the Michigan Agriculture Environmental Assurance Program, which aims to help
farmers run-environmentally-sound operations.

It will also work to improve customer service hy providing technical assistance to food processors
and farmers that need help solving permit-and regulation issiés.

Copyright©2011 State of Michigan®

1ofi 10/27/2011 1,03 PM



SAMPLE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ____day of _ January___, 2011
between UNIT OF GOVERNMENT, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, of ADDRESS,
Michigan hereinafter referred to as the "TYPE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT", and
the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY, a Michigan
non-profit corporation, having its registered office at 1240 Packard Dr. #101, Howell,
Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the "EDC".

WHEREAS, in the current economic climate unemployment problems, static tax
bases and a lack of some commercial services to serve growing areas are
problems which are faced by many counties in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, a coordinated effort on the part of citizens and institutions, in
Livingston County is desirable in order to solve the above problems and create
industrial and commercial expansion and to promote the economic well-being and
development of Livingston County; South Central Region; and of the TYPE OF
UNIT OF GOVERNMENT,; and

WHEREAS, the EDC has been formed for the purpose of developing jobs and
the promotion of the economic development of Livingston County through the
cooperation and participation of interested private and public organizations in the
County; and

WHEREAS, a coordinated approach to the development of jobs and the
promotion of economic development for Livingston County will aid the TYPE OF
GOVERNMENTAL UNIT in its own economic development;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, the parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. The EDC shall act as the UNIT OF GOVERNMENT'S agent with
respect to economic development projects in and for the TYPE OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT for purposes of promoting both the
economic expansion of local business and industry currently located
within the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT as well as
establishing new businesses and industries within the TYPE OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT. The EDC will enter into a contract
services agreemrnt with Ann Arbor SPARK o provide business
retention, expansion and attraction services for three years beginning
January 1, 2012. The EDC and Ann Arbor SPARK will meet with
TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT to develope the criteria
that shail be used to determine the success of the program. The EDC
and Ann Arbor SPARK will hold joint annual status meetings with ali
participating governmental partners to present the program’s progress
and seek input from all of the participating governmental partners. The
EDC and Ann Arbor SPARK will issue quarterly program activity
summaries to all participating governmental partners.



2. The TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT agrees to pay to the
EDC $XXXX.XX per year, for three years, on or before March 31% of
each year, for services furnished under this Agreement to be rendered
for the calendar year to the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT
by the EDC which shall specifically describe whatever services have
been performed and whatever expenses have been incurred on behaif
of the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT by the EDC for
economic development in and for the TYPE OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL UNIT.

3. The EDC agrees to keep adeqguate books, records and accounts
which will accurately reflect and account for the disposition of all funds
coming into and disbursed by the EDC as a result of this Agreement,
to make the same available for inspection by the TYPE OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL UNIT during normal business hours and to furnish
to the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT a complete financial
audit by a cerlified public accountant with respect to its operations by
no later than 60 days following the end of the EDC fiscal year end.

4. The EDC agrees to hoid the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
UNIT harmless from any and all liability which might result from its
activities, and the EDC further agrees to carry such liability insurance
in favor of the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT as the TYPE
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT shall deem necessary to insure
protection of the TYPE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT from any
and all liabiity.

5. Within ninety (90) days after the end of the EDC's fiscal year as
described in paragraph 1 above, the EDC shall submit to the TYPE OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT a final written statement for all work
and services performed under this Agreement. All data and work
product related to the activities of the EDC and utilized or developed in
performance of work in and for the TYPE OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL UNIT shall become the propery of the TYPE OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT upon termination of this Agreement.

6. Both parties agree that this Agreemént is subject to all applicable
ordinances, resoiutions and rules of the TYPE OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL UNIT.

7. That this Agreement shall be subject to such modifications as may be
mutually agreeable to the contracting parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of
the day and year first above written.



WITNESSES:

UNIT OF GOVERNMENT

XX, postion

XX, position

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY

Michael J. Kennedy, EDC Chair

Scott C. Griffith, EDC Vice-Chair



MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board

FROM: Michael Archinal /Zav*""
DATE: 11/18/11

RE: Recycling/Yard Waste Report

As you are aware we changed our refuse contractor in August. Part of this change included new services
for our residents. One of the new programs was free recycling. Previously, residents who wished to
recycle had to pay a monthly subscription fee. With our new contract recycling is included in the annual

charge.

Another new service provided is optional curb side yard waste pick-up. This is a subscription service that
was not available through our previous hauler. Duncan disposal has offered this service in addition to
the free Township Hall yard waste drop-offs.

The following tables describe the popularity of these new programs:

RECYCLING (in tons)

MONTH TRASH RECYCLE TOTAL

August 502.67 90.84 593,51

September 486,65 95.96 582.61

October 475.25 93.37 568.62
TOTAL 1,464.57 | 280.17 1,744.74

YARD WASTE COLLECTION {in tons)

MONTH PARTICIPANTS | CURBSIDE TONNAGE | DROP-OFF TONNAGE TOTAL

August 158 27.24 N/A 27.24

September | 212 32.40 N/A 32.40

October 262 40.86 17.34 58.20

November | 265 42,74 Incomplete 42.74+

TOTAL 143.24 17.34+ 160.58+

To date our partnership with Duncan Disposal has diverted over 440.75 tons of material from landfills.
This item is for information only. No Township Board action is required. Staff will continue to educate
and encourage participation through newsletter articles, website updates and attachments to other
materials such as utility and tax biils.




Adam nTasselI ~

To: Michae! Suciu
Subject: RE: Barking Dogs

From: Michael Suciu [maijlto:uicusm@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 5:14 PM

To: Adam VanTassell
Subject: Barking Dogs

Hi Adam
Do we in Genoa Twp. have any chance of adopting rules similar to the enclosed link for Los Angles?
Thanks
Michael Suciu

Sunrise Park

http://news.yahoo.com/los-angeles-approves-hefty-bite-barking-dogs-155522374 .html

LOS ANGELES (AP) — Barking dogs can lead to a hefty fine in Los Angeles.

The City Council on Tuesday approved an ordinance that fines owners of excessively barking dogs $250 for a
first offense, $500 for a second and $1,000 for a third if a Department of Animal Services hearing officer
decides the pooch is barking too much.

City prosecutor Dov Lesel tells the Los Angeles Times (http://lat. msAL CNjO ) that a dog's barking would be
considered excessive if it continued for 10 minutes or more, or intermittently for a half-hour or more within a
three-hour period.

The ordinance is expected fo get Mayor Antonio Villaraigosa's signature. It would go into effect before the end
of the year.

é%re S Pd"‘c(@ N2



ENOA

'township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, M 48114
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.crg

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

TRUSTEES

H. James Martensen
Jean W, Ledfard
Todd W. Smith
Steven Wiidman

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

November 9, 2011

Irvin J. Poke, AlA

Director, Bureau of Construction Codes
2501 Woodlake Circle

Okemos Mi 48864

RE:  Application to Administer and Enforce

Mr. Poke,

An application was delivered to your office on 10/28/11. 1 am hopeful that you or
your staff will be able to provide comment so that we can place a revised final
application on our 11/21/11 Township Board meeting agenda. In my cover letter |
made reference to the fact that contracts with our inspectors were in draft form.
The contracts have been executed and are enclosed for your review,

Again, | welcome the opportunity to receive your comments prior to our final
submittal. We would like to meet with you and ask for your assistance in satisfying
your requirements. Please also advise as to the final submittal date for the
Construction Code Commission’s January 4, 2012 meeting.

Best regards,

Michael C. Archinal , Manager
Genoa Charter Township

Encl.

Cc: Genoa Charter Township Board
Kelly VanMarter; Genoa Charter Township Planning Director
Dennis S. Smith CBO/CFI

Correspondence
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